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I. Project Description

The project consists of demolition of a 7,200 net square foot commercial building and construction of a new mixed use building that includes approximately 8,400 net square feet of commercial condominium space and 10 residential condominium units above an approximately 23,900 square foot subterranean garage.  The residential condominiums will include 6 three-bedroom and 4 two-bedroom units ranging in size from approximately 1,650 to 2,650 square feet.  One of the proposed two-bedroom units would be affordable to middle-income homebuyers.  Parking (55 spaces) would be located in the subterranean garage.  Grading consists of 8,594 cubic yards cut and 255 cubic yards fill, resulting in 8,339 cubic yards of export.  A zone change is proposed, which was initiated by the Planning Commission on November 3, 2005, to change the R-1 (single family) portion of the property to the R-3 (multiple family) Zone. 
II. Required Applications

The discretionary applications required for this project are:  

1. A Zoning Map Amendment to change the zoning from R-1, One Family Residential, to R-3, Limited Multi-Family Residence Zone (SBMC §28.92.080.B); 

2. A Modification to allow 55 parking spaces instead of the Santa Barbara Municipal Code required 57 spaces (SBMC §28.90.100.G & I and §28.92.110.A.1); 

3. A Tentative Subdivision Map for a one-lot subdivision to create ten (10) residential condominium units and approximately 8,400 square feet of commercial condominium space (SBMC §27.07 and 27.13); 

4. A Development Plan to allow Minor and Small Additions for the construction of a 1,200 square foot increase of nonresidential development (SBMC §28.87.300); and

5. A Conditional Use Permit to allow nonresidential parking in a residential zone (SBMC §28.94.030 H).
III. Recommendation

With approval of the requested modification, the proposed project conforms to the City’s Zoning and Building Ordinances and policies of the General Plan.  In addition, the size and massing of the project are consistent with the surrounding neighborhood.  Therefore, Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the project contingent upon Council approval of the Zone Change and recommend that the City Council approve the Zone Change, making the findings outlined in Section VII of this report, and subject to the conditions of approval in Exhibit A.  

IV.
Background
A previous version of this project was reviewed and continued by the Planning Commission on March 1, 2007.   The Planning Commission gave feedback on the project and made recommendations for changes.  Of particular concern were traffic, parking, massing, unit size, plate heights and pedestrian scale and amenities.  Minutes from this meeting are included as Exhibit F.
IV. Project Revisions

In response to the Planning Commissions’ comments from the March 1, 2007 meeting, the applicant has revised the plans in the following ways:
· The commercial square footage of the project has been reduced by approximately 800 square feet.

· Two residential units have been eliminated from the project.
· The size and square footage of the remaining residential units has been reduced overall.

· The project’s Floor Area Ratio has been reduced.
· The roof height has been lowered by approximately 4 feet to 39 feet.
· Visual access to the courtyard has been created by “splitting” the building.

· A plaza area has been created on the right-hand side of the arch along the front elevation.

The changes have resulted in changes to parking requirements and traffic generation as discussed in Section VIII below.  Additionally, the reduction in units means that a lot area modification is no longer required.
V. Site Information and project statistics

A. Site Information

	Applicant:
Jan R. Hochhauser  
	Property Owner:
1722 State Street Investors, LLC

	Parcel Number:
027-102-021
	Lot Area:
28,875 square feet

	General Plan:
General Commerce &  

                           Offices
	Zoning:
C-2 and R-1

	Existing Use:
Photography and 
                           Videography Classroom
	Topography:
4-5% slope toward State Street

	Adjacent Land Uses:

North - Residential/Commercial (C-2, R-1 zones)

South - Commercial/Office (C-2, R3 zones)
	East - Residential (R-1, E-1 zones)

West - State Street, Commercial (C-2 zone)


B. Project Statistics 

	
	Bedrooms
	Previous Size (Net)
	Current Size (Net)
	Parking
	Private Outdoor Living Space

	
	Was
	Is
	
	
	
	

	Unit A
	2
	3
	2,268 sq. ft.
	2,373 sq. ft.
	2-car garage
	1,275 sq. ft.

	Unit B
	2
	2
	2,093 sq. ft.
	1,997 sq. ft.
	2-car garage
	1,050 sq. ft.

	Unit C
	2
	2
	2,093 sq. ft.
	1,997 sq. ft.
	2-car garage
	1,050 sq. ft.

	Unit D
	2
	2
	2,093 sq. ft.
	1,997 sq. ft.
	2-car garage
	1,050 sq. ft.

	Unit E
	3
	3
	2,680 sq. ft.
	2,554 sq. ft.
	2-car garage
	1,552 sq. ft.

	Unit F 
	2
	2
	2,349 sq. ft.
	2,291 sq. ft.
	2-car garage
	 806 sq. ft.

	Unit G (Is Affordable) 
	2
	3
	1,988 sq. ft.
	1,580 sq. ft.
	2-car garage 
	270 sq. ft.

	Unit H (Was Affordable)
	2
	N/A
	976 sq. ft.
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Unit I (Was Affordable)
	3
	N/A
	1,179 sq. ft.
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	Unit J
	2
	3
	1,771 sq. ft.
	2,495 sq. ft.
	2-car garage
	402 sq. ft.

	Unit K
	2
	3
	1,857 sq. ft.
	2,300 sq. ft.
	2-car garage
	270 sq. ft.

	Unit L
	2
	3
	2,259 sq. ft.
	2,345 sq. ft.
	2-car garage
	464 sq. ft.


	Non-residential 
	Previous Proposal
	Current Proposal

	First Floor Commercial 
	4,384 net square feet
	4,000 net square feet

	Second Floor Commercial
	4,716 net square feet
	4,400 net square feet

	Parking 
	33 spaces
	35 spaces


VI. Zoning Ordinance Consistency
	C-2/R-3 Standard
	Requirement/ Allowance
	Existing
	Proposed

	Setbacks
   -Front
   -Interior
   -Rear
	C-2

None

None

10 feet
	R-3

N/A

6’ 1st & 2nd fl.

6’ 1st fl.

10’ 2nd & 3rd fl.
	None

None

10 feet


	C-2
None
None

16’-6”
	R-3

N/A

6’ 1st & 2nd fl.

6’ 1st fl

10’ 2nd & 3rd fl.

	Building Height
	C-2

60’ (4 stories)
	R-3

45’ (3 stories) and meet solar
	24 feet

(2 stories)
	39 feet, 8 inches max. (3 stories)

	Parking
	Residential: 20 spaces
Guest:   3 spaces
Commercial: 34 spaces

Total Rqd.:  57 spaces

(Total Shared Parking 

Generation: 50 spaces) 
	45 spaces
	Residential: 20
Commercial: 33
Total: 55 *

	Lot Area Required for Each Unit (Variable Density)
	2-Bdrm =         2,320 sq. ft.

3-Bdrm =         2,800 sq. ft

(4) 2,320 =       9,280 sq. ft.

(6) 2,800 =     16,800 sq. ft.

Total           26,080 sq. ft.
	28,875 square feet
	28,875 square feet

	Open Yard
	15% of the lot (4,331 sq. ft.)
	N/A
	17.5% (5,122 sq. ft.)

	Private Outdoor Living Space Provided (in addition to Required Open Yard)
	2-Bd Units = 84 sq. ft. each
3-Bd Units = 96 sq. ft. each
	N/A
	All units exceed 
200 sq. ft. 

	Lot Coverage

   -Building

   -Paving/Driveway

   -Landscaping
	N/A

N/A

N/A
	    7,500 sq. ft.        (26 %)

  21,040 sq. ft.        (73 %)

       335 sq .ft.        (01 %)

   28,875 sq. ft.      (100%)
	    18,126 sq. ft.   (62.7 %)

      7,099 sq. ft.   (24.6 %)

      3,650 sq .ft.   (12.6 %)

   28,875 sq. ft.      (100%)


* Requires a Modification

VII. Issues

A. Change of Zone 

Commissioners inquired as to whether the proposed zone change would provide additional density that should be reflected through the provision of additional affordable residential units.  The R-1 zoned portion of the property totals 4,125 square feet, and one unit would be the permitted density for this portion of the site.  The remainder of the site is capable of handling a density of 6 three-bedroom units and 3 two-bedroom units, based on variable density requirements.  This provides for a total of 10 units permitted on site.  Although the rezone from R-1 to R-3 would theoretically increase the potential residential density on the site, the proposed project is not using the increased potential.  In the context of the proposed project, the rezone from R-1 to R-3 provides flexibility in building and site design, not additional residential density.

Questions were also raised as to whether the zone change from R-1 to R-3 resulted in a taller/larger building relative to ordinance requirements such as solar access.  The portion of the building located on the R-1 zoned portion of the lot complies with R-1 standards for setbacks (five feet).  It should be noted that the R-3 standards for setbacks are actually more restrictive than for R-1 (six feet for the first and second floors, and ten feet for the third floor), and the project has been revised to conform to the R-3 standards (see Exhibit B).  The maximum solar height limit in R-3 is 6’ higher than in R-1 per SBMC §28.11.020.  The project has been revised to comply with the City’s solar requirements for the R-3 zone (see Exhibit B), although it would not comply with the R-1 solar height limit.  The change from single family to multiple family zoning also allows the maximum height limit to increase from 30 to 45 feet.  The project would be 31 feet above finished grade in the R-1 portion of the parcel, but that height is mitigated because the lot is three feet lower than the adjacent R-1 zoned lot to the east.  In conclusion, staff finds that the rezone from R-1 to R-3 does not result in an overall larger building.

Staff continues to believe that the proposed R-3 zoning is appropriate and would provide adequate separation of commercial uses along State Street from the area currently developed with single-family residences.  The R-3 designation would match the designation of the adjacent property to the southeast, and would prohibit commercial development at the rear of the property should the actual development of the project not come to fruition.  The rezoning of the rear portion of the site to the R-3 zone allows for a well-designed residential project compatible with the existing buildout of the surrounding adjacent residential neighborhood.

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend to the City Council the approval of the zone change from R-1 to R-3.

B. Conditional Use Permit

The underground parking garage extends into the residentially zoned portion of the site. Because the parking garage will include commercial parking spaces in the R-3 zone, the commercial parking use must be permitted through issuance of a conditional use permit (CUP) per Section 28.94.030 (“driveways and parking areas for nonresidential uses in residential zones”) of the Municipal Code, based upon the findings for approval outlined in Section VII.  Given that the commercial parking is below grade, and no equipment or facilities would be apparent to the above grade residential uses, Staff finds that the parking configuration is appropriate and recommends approval of the CUP by the Planning Commission.

C. Measure E

The project includes the demolition of approximately 7,200 square feet of commercial space and construction of approximately 8,400 square feet of commercial space.  Pursuant to the provisions of SBMC §28.87.300, the project would be allocated a total of approximately 1,000 square feet of Measure E nonresidential square footage from the Minor Addition category and 200 square feet from the Small Addition category for the project parcel.  Development Plan findings for this square footage are included in Section X below. 
D. Parking Modification
The residential parking requirement for the project is two covered spaces per residential unit and one guest space for every four units.  The commercial requirement for the project is one space per 250 square feet of space.  Therefore, the project requires 23 spaces for the ten residential units (20 spaces for residents and 3 spaces for guests) and 34 parking spaces for the proposed 8,400 square feet of commercial use, for a total of 57 spaces.  
A parking demand study was prepared by Associated Transportation Engineers (ATE) to look at the shared parking demand of the revised project.  Shared parking recognizes and factors in the peak parking demands that occur during the day and evening for various land uses.  The ATE report determined that 50 spaces would be required at peak times for a worst case parking scenario of a medical-dental office using the entire commercial square footage, along with the ten residences.  The project proposes 55 spaces, which will accommodate parking for the worst case land use category assumption.  Based on the conclusion of the report, Staff supports the parking modification. 

IX.
Environmental Review
Environmental review of the proposed project has been conducted pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and related Guidelines.  A more complete discussion of the Mitigated negative Declaration (MND) is contained in the March 1, 2007 Planning Commission staff report.  
The Planning Commission raised concerns with the adequacy of the traffic, parking, aesthetics and view discussions and analyses contained within the Initial Study and MND.  In response to those comments, and subsequent changes to the project, the final MND and Initial Study have been revised as discussed below.  Only the text of the Initial Study (not the Exhibits previously attached) has been provided to the Commission, along with the Final MND (Exhibit D).  Please refer to the MND and Initial Study for a more in-depth discussion/analysis of the issue areas outlined below.
The analysis concludes that no significant environmental impacts would result from the project as mitigated.  Below is a brief summary of the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration evaluation.

1.
Aesthetics

The project site is located in an urban setting in the Upper East neighborhood of the City.  The site is currently developed with a two-story structure, paved parking areas and a limited amount of landscaping.  The proposed new building would be three stories and would measure 43 feet above existing grade.  Two of the three existing ficus trees on the site would be removed.  
A proposed project would result in a substantial visual impact if it would result in the obstruction of an important public scenic view.  An “important” public scenic view is generally considered to be a view of a feature generally considered to be visually attractive, such as the mountains or ocean; that is visible from a prominent location widely used and accessible to the general public; and that has certain visual qualities such as magnitude, intactness and distinctiveness. 


Views of the Santa Ynez Mountains from the project area are substantially limited due to existing buildings and vegetation, although one narrow view corridor that is provided from the southern side of State Street does offer views across the project site towards the mountains.  This view corridor is only available from a very limited area along the street, and may be substantially obscured when existing deciduous trees in the project area have their leaves.  While the mountain views provided by the view corridor may be considered attractive, the corridor is not widely used by the public because of its isolated location along a very small portion of State Street.  The proposed building would result in the loss of the narrow view corridor across the project site; however, this visual impact is not significant because the project would not substantially change existing skyline views as seen from State Street, nor would it significantly obstruct or change an important scenic view of the mountains and hillside areas of the City.  The project would increase building mass adjacent to State Street, but the size, height and location of the proposed structure would be consistent with other development located in the vicinity.  

The Historic Landmarks Commission (HLC) has reviewed the project and has made generally positive comments.  The size, height, architecture and siting of the proposed building would result in a visual change to the site; however, this is considered a less than significant environmental impact.  
2.
Cultural Resources
The City historian has reviewed the screen that exists on the building.  While he recommends that the applicants offer it to an architectural salvage company or incorporate it into the design of the proposed building, it does not represent a historical resource, and there would be no impact from its removal.

3.
Noise

The project is located in an area where noise levels range from 60-65 dBA Ldn, due primarily to traffic noise.  Proposed Units K and L face State Street and have private outdoor living space facing State Street.  These units will require mitigation for interior spaces to reduce noise impacts to less than significant levels.  Mitigation is also recommended for these units’ outdoor patios facing State Street because they have exterior noise levels that exceed 60 dBA.  It should be noted that the private outdoor living areas for these units are in addition to the required outdoor living space, which is provided in the central courtyard, and there would be a less than significant environmental impact related to noise for these units.  Although mitigation is recommended, it is not required for environmental reasons if the Planning Commission determines that the noise levels at these outdoor living areas are consistent with the general plan.  
4.
Transportation/Circulation

The project (based on 10 residential units and 8,400 net square feet of commercial space calculated at a Medical Office rate) is expected to generate 25 a.m. peak hour trips, 36 p.m. peak hour trips and 362 average daily trips.  The project is expected to result in a net reduction of a.m. and p.m. peak hour trips and average daily trips based on ITE rates for both the prior bank use and the previous, but non-conforming classroom/ATM use.  The project is also expected to result in a net reduction of a.m. and p.m. peak hour trips and average daily trips based on driveway counts performed at the site while the classroom/ATM use was operational.  In order to provide information in response to traffic generation concerns raised by the Planning Commission, traffic generation numbers were also generated for two alternative scenarios.  

Scenario 1 assumed that the existing building was occupied by an office (without an ATM), and that the proposed building would be occupied by office uses and 10 residential units.  The evaluation of this scenario concluded that, when compared to traffic conditions that would have resulted from the use of the existing building as an office, the proposed project would generate an additional 86 average daily trips, 8 additional A.M peak hour trips, and 9 additional P.M peak hour trips.  After distributing the net increase in peak hour traffic generated by the project site onto the surrounding street network, it was concluded that the project-generated traffic would result in a less than significant traffic impact to Mission Street intersections.
Scenario 2 assumed that the existing building was occupied by an office (without an ATM), and that the proposed building would be occupied by medical office-related uses and 10 residential units.  The evaluation of this scenario concluded that, when compared to traffic conditions that would have resulted from the use of the existing building as an office, the proposed project would generate an additional 199 average daily trips, 4 additional A.M peak hour trips, and 11 additional P.M peak hour trips.  After distributing the net increase in peak hour traffic generated by the project site onto the surrounding street network, it was concluded that the project-generated traffic would result in a less than significant traffic impact to Mission Street intersections.

Therefore, there would be no impact to traffic or the operation of intersections in the area.  

A parking study was prepared for the proposed development and determined that the 55 proposed parking stalls would satisfy the project’s parking demand (see discussion of Parking Modification above).

The Final Mitigated Negative Declaration has identified no significant and unavoidable impacts related to the proposed project.  Pursuant to CEQA, and prior to approving the project, the Planning Commission must consider the Mitigated Negative Declaration.  For each mitigation measure adopted as part of a Mitigated Negative Declaration, the decision makers are required to make the mitigation measures conditions of project approval and adopt a program for monitoring and reporting on the mitigation measures to ensure their compliance during project implementation [PRC Sec.21081.6].  The mitigation measures described in the proposed Final Mitigated Negative Declaration have been incorporated into the recommended conditions of approval for this project.  In addition, a mitigation monitoring and reporting program (MMRP) is included as Exhibit E. 
X.
Findings
The Planning Commission finds the following:
C. Parking Modification (SBMC §28.92.110.A.1)
The modification is consistent with the purposes and intent of the zoning ordinance and is necessary to construct a housing development which is affordable to moderate income households.  The parking provided on site will meet the project’s parking demand.
D. Conditional Use Permit (SBMC §28.94)



For the underground parking in a residential zone (SBMC §28.94.030.H)
1. 
The use is deemed essential or desirable to the public convenience or welfare and is in harmony with the various elements or objectives of the Comprehensive General Plan because it supports mixed-use development in an area that is well-suited to such a development;
2. 
Such use will not be materially detrimental to the public peace, health, safety, comfort and general welfare and will not materially affect property values in the particular neighborhood involved because the commercial parking is below grade and no equipment or facilities would be apparent to the above grade residential uses;
3. 
The total area of the site and the setbacks of all facilities from property and street lines are of sufficient magnitude in view of the character of the land and of the proposed development that significant detrimental impact on surrounding properties is avoided;
4. 
Adequate access and off-street parking, including parking for guests, is provided in a manner and amount so that the demands of the development for such facilities are adequately met without altering the character of the public streets in the area at any time;
5. 
The appearance of the developed site in terms of the arrangement, height, scale and architectural style of the buildings, location of parking areas, landscaping, open space and other features is compatible with the character of the area.  
E. Development Plan Approval (SBMC §28.87.300)

1. The proposed development complies with all of provisions of the Zoning Ordinance upon approval of the requested Zone Boundary Change;

2. The proposed development is consistent with the principles of sound community planning;

3. The proposed  development will not have a significant adverse impact upon the neighborhood’s aesthetics/character in that the size, bulk and scale of the development are compatible with the neighborhood;

4. The proposed development will not have an unmitigated adverse impact upon the City and South Coast affordable housing stock;

5. The proposed development will not have a significant unmitigated adverse impact on the City’s water resources;

6. The proposed development will not have a significant unmitigated adverse impact on the City’s traffic;

7. Resources are available and any applicable traffic improvements will be in place at the time of project occupancy.

F. Amendments and Changes to zone boundary (SBMC §28.92.020)

The change from R-1 to R-3 is justified by public convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice.  The proposed zone boundary change would ensure a buffer between commercial uses along State Street and lower density residential uses to the north. 
G. The Tentative Map (SBMC §27.07.100)

The Tentative Subdivision Map is consistent with the General Plan and the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Santa Barbara.  The site is physically suitable for the proposed development, the project is consistent with the variable density provisions of the Municipal Code and the General Plan, and the proposed use is consistent with the vision for this neighborhood of the General Plan.  The design of the project will not cause substantial environmental damage, and associated improvements will not cause serious public health problems.

H. The New Condominium Development (SBMC §27.13.080)

1. There is compliance with all provisions of the City’s Condominium Ordinance.

The project complies with density requirements.  Each unit includes laundry facilities, separate utility metering, adequate unit size and storage space, and the required private outdoor living space.  

2. The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan of the City of Santa Barbara.

The project can be found consistent with policies of the City’s General Plan including the Housing Element, Conservation Element, Noise Element and Land Use Element.  The project will provide infill residential development that is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

3. The proposed development is consistent with the principles of sound community planning and will not have an adverse impact upon the neighborhood's aesthetics, parks, streets, traffic, parking and other community facilities and resources.

The project is an infill residential project proposed in an area where residential development is a permitted use.  The project is adequately served by public streets, will provide adequate parking to meet the demands of the project and will not result in traffic impacts.  The design has been reviewed by the City’s design review board, which found the architecture and site design appropriate.

I. Final Mitigated Negative Declaration Adoption

· The Planning Commission has considered the proposed Final Mitigated Negative Declaration together with comments received during the public review process.

· The Planning Commission finds on the basis of the whole record before it (including the initial study and comments received) that there is no substantial evidence that the project will have a significant effect on the environment.

· The Planning Commission finds that the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the Planning Commission’s independent judgment and analysis.

· The Planning Commission finds that the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration has been prepared in compliance with CEQA, and constitutes adequate environmental evaluation for the proposed project. The Planning Commission hereby adopts the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration for the project.

· The Planning Commission hereby adopts a mitigation monitoring and reporting program for measures required in the project or made a condition of approval to mitigate or avoid significant environmental effects.

· The location and custodian of the documents or other material which constitute the record of proceedings upon which this decision is based is the City of Santa Barbara Community Development Department, 630 Garden Street, Santa Barbara, California.

J. Department of Fish and Game Fee Finding

An Initial Study has been conducted by the lead agency, which has evaluated the potential for the proposed project to result in adverse effects, either individually or cumulatively, on wildlife resources or the habitat on which the wildlife depends.  For this purpose, “wildlife” is defined as “all wild animals, birds, plants, fish, amphibians, and related ecological communities, including the habitat upon which the wildlife depends for its continued viability” (Section 711.2 Fish and Game Code).  This project is subject to the Department of Fish and Game fee, unless otherwise determined by the Department of Fish and Game.

Exhibits:

A. Conditions of Approval

B. Reduced Tentative Map and Project Revisions
C. Applicant's letter, dated March 27, 2007
D. Final Mitigated Negative Declaration and Initial Study (excluding Exhibits)
E. Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program
F. Draft Planning Commission Minutes, March 1, 2007

G. Addendum to the Traffic and Parking Study prepared by Associated Transportation Engineers, dated March 13, 2007
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